

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, in
his official capacity,

Defendant.

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND
FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

REGINA KLINE
JEAN M. ZACHARIASIEWICZ
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP
120 E. Baltimore St., Ste. 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
rkline@browngold.com
jmz@browngold.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED COMPETITOR STANDING..... 3

 A. As direct competitors, the plaintiffs have demonstrated an injury in fact 4

 B. The plaintiffs’ competitive injuries are traceable to the defendant’s alleged violations of the Emoluments Clauses 8

 C. The plaintiffs’ competitive injuries would be redressed by a court order 10

II. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO VINDICATE THEIR INTEREST IN A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO INFLUENCE NATIONAL GOVERNANCE..... 12

 A. States have standing to vindicate constitutional provisions protecting their opportunity to influence national political outcomes..... 14

 B. The Domestic Emoluments Clause protects states against dilution of their influence in the national governing process..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

APPENDIX A..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Watson,
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 10

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 14, 18

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 10

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n,
303 F.R.D. 266 (D. Md. 2014)..... 1

Becker v. FEC,
230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 4

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 3

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala,
91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10, 19

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 2

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 12

Ctr. for Reprod. Law v. Bush,
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 4

DEK Energy Co. v. FERC,
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

District of Columbia v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.,
No. 14–CV–633, 2017 WL 4977514 (D.C. Nov. 2, 2017)..... 18

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 2, 3

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 3, 20

Gottlieb v. FEC,
 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 4

In re U.S. Catholic Conf.,
 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 4

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp,
 401 U.S. 617 (1971)..... 2, 4, 6

La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,
 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 5

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 4, 9

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,
 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) 19

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 14

Metro R. Co. v. District of Columbia,
 132 U.S. 1 (1889)..... 18

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 11

Missouri v. Holland,
 252 U.S. 416 (1920)..... 3, 13, 15, 20

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.,
 522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 2

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 12

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 5, 19

New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6, 10

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 15

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 11

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 15

Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.,
496 U.S. 334 (1990)..... 15

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 19

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 10

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 3

United States v. Carroll,
667 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2012) 10

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 2, 3, 16, 17

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 14, 15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3

Other Authorities

Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, *State Standing*, 81 Va. L. Rev. 387 (1995).....15

Anna Giaritelli, *Republican Governors Association Paid Trump Resort \$400K for Trip*,
Wash. Exam’r (July 19, 2017).....14

Brian Ross, *When Bahrain Books Trump Ballroom, Critics See Attempt to Curry Favor*,
ABC News (Dec. 7, 2016)7

Donald Trump’s New York Times Interview: Full Transcript, N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2016)8

Kevin Miller & Scott Thistle, *Luxury Hotels, Fine Dining for LePage on Taxpayers’ Dime*,
Portland Press Herald (July 23, 2017)14

Michael Neibauer, *AAA Awards Three New Hotels with Four Diamond Rating, Including
Trump International*, Wash. Bus. J. (June 8, 2017)8

Michael S. Rosenwald, *For Local Businesses, the Chance to Reach a Global Market*,
Wash. Post, Sept. 28, 2006, at T87

Robert Delahunty, *Compensation*, in *The Heritage Guide to the Constitution* (2d ed., David F.
Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2014).....17

Seth Davis, *Implied Public Rights of Action*, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2014).....20

The Federalist No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton), in *The Federalist: A Commentary on the
Constitution of the United States* (Robert Scigliano ed., Random House, 2000).....17

Zephyr Teachout, *The Anti-Corruption Principle*, 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXIII.....18

U.S. Const. art I, § 2, cl. 3.....15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 16, 21
